

No. 04-5928

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSÉ ERNESTO MEDELLÍN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR, TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* SENATOR JOHN  
CORNYN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
CHARLES J. COOPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINCENT J. COLATRIANO  
DAVID H. THOMPSON  
ELISEBETH C. COOK  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1500 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 220-9600

February 28, 2005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT...	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. VESTING THE ICJ WITH BINDING JUDICIAL POWER WOULD VIOLATE ARTICLE III.....	5
A. Foreign Tribunals Cannot Exercise Control Over This Court.....	5
B. Allowing The ICJ To Issue Orders To This Court Would Undermine The Judiciary's Independence.....	9
C. The Court's Precedents Foreclose Petitioner's Argument That ICJ Judgments Bind The Courts Of This Country .....	11
II. VESTING THE ICJ WITH BINDING JUDICIAL POWER WOULD VIOLATE THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , No. 128, 2004 I.C.J. 1 (Mar. 31, 2004).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 16
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	6
<i>Buckey v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	9
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)...	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	20
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) ..	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (1865).....	6
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	4
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1972).....	6
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	19, 20
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	20
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	10
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 511 (1995) .....	8, 9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	14, 18
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	9, 12
<i>United States v. O’Grady</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 641 (1874) .....	6
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	18, 19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	13, 14, 15
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	5, 10
OTHER	
ICJ Statute, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055 .....	13
Alan B. Morrison, <i>Appointments Clause Problems in the Dispute Resolution Provisions of the United States-Canada Free Trade Agreement</i> , 49 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1299 (1992) .....	15, 16
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>International Delegations, the Structural Constitution, and Non-Self-Execution</i> , 55 STAN. L. REV. 1557 (2003) .....	16, 18
THE FEDERALIST NO. 77 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	18
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	10, 11
Jim C. Chen, <i>Appointments With Disaster: The Unconstitutionality of Bi-National Arbitral Re- view Under the United States-Canada Free Trade Agreement</i> , 49 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1455 (1992)...	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	8, 18
John Jay, Draft of Letter From Justices of the Supreme Court to George Washington, 15 Sept. 1790, 2 GRIFFITH J. MCREE, LIFE AND CORRESPONDENCE OF JAMES IREDELL 293-94 (1857).....	6
John C. Yoo, <i>The New Sovereignty and the Old Constitution: The Chemical Weapons Convention and the Appointments Clause</i> , 15 CONST. COMMENTARY 87 (1998).....	15, 18
John C. Yoo, <i>Rejoinder: Treaty Interpretation and the False Sirens of Delegation</i> , 90 CALIF. L. REV. 1305 (2002).....	15, 18
Julian G. Ku, <i>The Delegation of Federal Power to International Organizations: New Problems with Old Solutions</i> , 85 MINN. L. REV. 71 (2000).....	15, 17
Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Federalism of Free Nations</i> , 28 N.Y.U. J. INT'L L. & POL. 35 (Fall 1995-Winter 1996).....	5
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (1803).....	8
Memorandum from Assistant Attorney General Walter Dellinger to the General Counsels of the Federal Government, <i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , 1996 OLC LEXIS 6 (May 7, 1996).....	17
